H.R. No. 293

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Throughout the history of this nation, in times of 2 great peril, men and women of the United States military have 3 marched bravely into battle to defend our precious liberties; and WHEREAS, On December 22, 2003, U.S. Army Private First Class 4 5 Stuart Westley Moore of the 1st Armored Division, 2/3 Field 6 Artillery, was killed in action while working to keep the peace in 7 Baghdad, Iraq; and WHEREAS, A beloved son, husband, and father, this courageous 8 soldier was a native Texan and graduate of Livingston High School; 9 he was active in the boy scouts as a young man, and loved hunting, 10 11 fishing, camping, and rock climbing; and 12 WHEREAS, Pfc. Moore joined the Army in 2000, and during his 13 years of outstanding service, he earned an award for "Top Gun" and 14 impressed those who knew him with his ability to perform his duties 15 with the utmost distinction; and WHEREAS, Unflinching bravery and a resolute commitment to 16 fulfill his oath to serve, regardless of the personal consequences, 17 18 were demonstrated by this valorous American who gave his life to preserve liberty; the State of Texas and the nation now mourn the 19 loss of Stuart Moore: a soldier and a hero; now, therefore, be it 20

Legislature, 4th Called Session, hereby honor the life of U.S. Army

Private First Class Stuart Westley Moore, and extend deepest

sympathy to his family: to his wife, Molly Bergman Moore; to his

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas

21

22

23

24

H.R. No. 293

- 1 parents, Dennis Chester Moore and Pamela Palmer Moore; to his
- 2 daughter, Candice Moore; to his sister, Tracy Moore; to his
- 3 grandmothers, Frances Palmer and Wilda Moore; and to the other
- 4 relatives and many friends of this beloved young man; and, be it
- 5 further
- 6 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 7 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 8 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of U.S. Army
- 9 Private First Class Stuart Westley Moore.

Ellis

H.R. No. 293

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 293 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 17, 2004.

Chief Clerk of the House